
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
B U S I N E S S  

 
 
1 Apologies    

2 Declarations of Interest    

3 MINUTES   (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2014. 
 

4 Mayor's Announcements    

5 Budget 2014/15 - Virement Request   (Pages 13 - 16) 

6 Changes to Committee Membership and Amendment to the 
Size of the Audit and Risk Committee   

(Pages 17 - 20) 

7 Revised Financial Regulations   (Pages 21 - 24) 

8 Outside Bodies   (Pages 25 - 42) 

9 COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTES    

 Outstanding nominations will be requested from Groups Leaders prior to the meeting. 
 

10 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL    

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan. 
 
 

11 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEES    

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Chairs are requested to submit written reports to the Democratic Services Manager by 
Monday 14th July 2014. 
 
a) Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
b) Active and Cohesive Communities Scrutiny Committee 
c) Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
d) Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee 
e) Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

12 REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY 
COMMITTEES   

 

 Chairs are requested to submit written reports to the Democratic Services Manager by 
Monday 14th July 2014. 
 
a) Audit and Risk Committee 
b) Planning Committee  
c) Licensing Committee 
d) Public Protection Committee 
 
 

13 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, APPROPRIATE CABINET 
MEMBER OR COMMITTEE CHAIR   

 

 In accordance with Procedure Rule 11, questions must be submitted at least 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting to the Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and 
Partnerships.  Any questions considered urgent will only be accepted with the agreement 
of the Mayor prior to the meeting. 
 
 

14 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS   (Pages 43 - 44) 

 A notice of motion other than those listed in section 10 of the Council procedure rules 
must reach the Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant meeting of the Council. 
 

15 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council pursuant 
to Standing Order 17. 
 

16 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

 
 

Chief Executive 



 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts. 
 
Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the 
front of the former Hubanks store opposite to the Civic Offices.  DO NOT re-enter 
the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer. 
 
 

2. Attendance Record 
 
Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the 
Council Chamber.  Please ensure that the sheet is signed before leaving the 
meeting. 
 
 

3. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before en
[...]
iginal motion mover 

• Chair where motion was a committee 

recommendation 

• Leader 

CONSENT 

The original 

mover consents 

to amendment 

NAMED VOTE 

If 12 ask a vote must be 

named 

AMENDMENT VOTE 

• Show of hands majority 

• Mayor has(2
nd

) casting 

vote 

NAMED VOTE 

If 12 ask a vote must 

be named 

FURTHER AMENDMENT 

Or go to debate on 

substantive motion 

YES 

Becomes the new 

substantive motion 

NO 

Return to original 

motion 

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE 

• A show of hands 

majority 

• Mayor has (2
nd

) 

casting vote 

YES 

Resolution of the 

Council 

NO 

Resolution falls 

Another motion 

may be moved 



Council - 04/06/14 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 

 
Present:-  The Mayor, Mr Edward Boden – in the Chair 

The Mayor, Mrs Linda Hailstones – in the Chair 
 

Councillors Naylon, Miss Mancey, Kearon, Harper, Baker, Mrs Peers, 
Woolley, Miss Cooper, Mrs Burnett, Cooper, Mrs Astle, Eagles, 
Eastwood, Fear, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Mrs Hambleton, 
Hambleton, Matthews, Mrs Heames, Mrs Heesom, Holland, 
Wallace, Mrs Johnson, Jones, Mrs Bates, Loades, Wilkes, 
Mrs Beech, Mrs Simpson, Northcott, Miss Olszewski, Owen, 
Mrs Burgess, Plant, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Robinson, Rout, 
Mrs Shenton, Allport, Stringer, Braithwaite, Sweeney, J Tagg, 
Tagg, Taylor.J, Turner, Miss Walklate, Bailey, Waring, Welsh, 
Wemyss, White, D Becket, Williams, Mrs Williams, 
Mrs Winfield, Stubbs and Huckfield 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th April 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. LONG SERVICE AWARD  
 
The Mayor presented a long service award to Cllr Mrs Williams in recognition of her 
21 years’ service to the Borough Council and the people of Newcastle under Lyme.  
 

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2014/2015  
 
Cllr Sweeney proposed that Cllr Mrs Hailstones be elected as Mayor for the next 
mu
[...]
he appointments for the Chairs and Vice Chairs were as listed in the 
appendix 

 
 

Resolved: (a) That the appointments to committees be as listed in the 
appendix. 
 
(b) That Cllr Stringer be appointed as Vice Chair of the Planning Committee 
 
(c) That Cllr Proctor be appointed as Vice Chair of the Public Protection 
Committee 
 
(d) That Cllr Mrs Johnson be appointed as Vice Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 
(e) That the rest of the appointments for the Chairs and Vice Chairs be as listed 
in the appendix. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Council - 04/06/14 

 

4 

13. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 2014/2015  
 
The Leader stated that there was a plan to review the current list of outside bodies 
that the Council appointed representatives to. It was recommended and seconded 
that the nominations put forward be put on hold pending the outcome of the review 
and that a report be submitted to a future meeting.  
 
Where an appointment to an outside body was a portfolio holder or Leader/Deputy 
Leader appointment that would continue to be the case. 
 
Resolved: (a) That where an appointment to an outside body was a portfolio 
holder or Leader/Deputy Leader appointment that this be continued. 
 
(b) That the remainder of the appointments be put on hold pending the outcome 
of a review into outside bodies.  
 
 
 

14. REPORT - HONORARY ALDERMEN  
 
A report was submitted to ask the Council to consider whether to adopt the principle 
of conferring the title of Honorary Alderman on persons who have, in the opinion of 
the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past Members of the 
Council, but who were no longer serving Members of the Council. 
 
Resolved: That Council agrees to the principle of conferring of the title of 
Honorary Alderman on persons who meet the criteria. 
 

15. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2014 - 2015  
 
Resolved: That Council agrees to the dates and times of the meetings as listed 
at the appendix. 
 

16. REPO
[...]
 North Staffordshire Green Belt can only be 
given due consideration through the process of preparing the new joint Local Plan, in 
accordance with the statutory town planning process. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 

Date 16 July 2014 
 
1. REPORT TITLE Budget 2014/15 – Virement Request 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
  
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek full Council’s approval for the virement of monies to pay for costs of appeals that have 
recently been received against the decisions by the Planning Committee to refuse two planning 
applications. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Council approves funding of £75,500 from the Revenue Investment Fund and £36,500 
from the Budget Support Fund to meet the costs and expenses of the appeals. 
 
Reasons 
 
To conform with the rules regarding virement that are set out within the Council’s financial 
regulations. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Appeals have recently been received against the decisions by the Council to refuse the 

following two planning applications: 
 

• Residential development on land at the end of Gateway Avenue, Baldwins’ Gate (Ref. 
13/00426/OUT), and 

• Student accommodation and residential development at The Hawthornes and Keele 
Campus, Keele (Refs. 13/00424/FUL & 13/00425/CON). 
 

1.2 The appeals are to be determined by means of Public Local Inquiries and given the number 
of reasons for refusal (10 in the Gateway Avenue case and 5 in the Keele case), the Council 
will need to call a number of witnesses to give evidence in support of the Council’s case and 
will have to appoint legal representatives. 
 

1.3 This report outlines an estimate of the likely costs to the Counci
[...]
proved by Council on 26 
February 2014. 
 
Application for Major Development – Land off Gateway Avenue, Baldwins Gate – Planning 
Committee 18 February 2014 and 3 April 2014. 
 
Application for Major Development – The Hawthorns, Keele – Planning Committee 
19 November 2013 and 10 December 2013. 
 

Page 14



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

REPORT TITLE Change to size of the Audit and Risk Committee  
Changes to Committee Membership 

 
Submitted by:   Audit Manager & Monitoring Officer  

Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & Partnerships 
 

Portfolio:   Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 

Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To request that Council increases the number of members of the Audit and Risk Committee from 
five members (plus an independent member) to seven members (plus an independent member). 
 
To request that Council agrees to the requested changes to the Membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee; the Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee; 
and the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Recommendations  
 

1. That the size of the Audit and Risk Committee is increased to seven elected members 
(plus one independent member – Mr Phil Butters). 
 

2. That, in line with the Council’s rules relating to political balance, a nomination is 
sought from the Labour Group for one of the additional places on the Audit and Risk 
Committee 
 

3. That, in line with the Council’s rules relating to political balance, a nomination is 
sought from the Conservative Group for one of the additional places on the Audit and 
Risk Committee 

 
4. That the following changes in membership of committees are agreed as follows: 

 
I. That Cllr Kyle Robinson replaces Cllr David Allport on the Cleaner, Greener 

and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
II. That Cllr David Allport replaces Cllr Kyle Robinson on the Health and 

Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
III. That Cllr Amelia Rout is appointed to the Finance, Resources and 

Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
Background 
 
The Council’s Constitution states (Part 2, Section 4.4 (v)) under Functions of the Full Council that: 
 
‘Agreeing and/or amending the responsibilities of committees, deciding on their composition and 
making the initial appointment in each Council year to them in accordance with  the statutory rules 
requiring political proportionality and compliance with the wishes of the political  groups’ 
 
And at Appendix a 2(d); 
 
‘Agreeing and/or amending the terms of reference of committees, deciding on their composition and 
making appointments to them subject to the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990. In the event of changes to political balance, the Chief Executive shall have the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

authority to amend the appointments to comply with the rules of political balance in accordance with 
the wishes of the group leaders’ 
 
These sections of the Constitution relate, therefore, to the recommendations set out in this report. 

 
Issues 

 
The following proposals are outlined in this report for Council approval and relate to membership of 
the Council’s committees: 

 
Committee Membership Changes: Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny and Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Communities Scrutiny 

 
The following changes to Committee membership have been requested by the Leader of the Labour 
Group and, as these changes do not relate to matters of political balance, then the decision is one 
for Council to take: 

 

• That Cllr Kyle Robinson replaces Cllr David Allport on the Cleaner, Greener and 
Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

• That Cllr David Allport replaces Cllr Kyle Robinson on the Health and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

 
At the Annual Meeting, Cllr Trevor Hambleton was nominated to sit on the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. As Cllr Hambleton has now been appointed to the Cabinet, Cllr 
Amelia Rout is nominated to replace him. 

 
Audit and Risk Committee 

 
At the Annual Meeting, it was agreed that there would be five members of the Audit & Risk 
Committee (plus one independent member). CIPFA guidance states that Audit & Risk Committees 
should consist of between five and seven members (plus an independent member).  
 
In order to facilitate the effective and efficient running of this Council’s Audit & Risk Committee, 
therefore, it is recommended that the size of the Audit & Risk Committee is increased to seven 
elected members (and one independent member). 

 
This change in size, if approved, will require an additional Labour Group nomination and an 
additional Conservative Group nomination to the Committee. As these nominations are required to 
maintain the political balance on the Audit & Risk Committee, they can be confirmed by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the appropriate Group Leaders. 

 
Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (“the 1989 Act”) imposes political proportionality 
requirements in respect of the appointment of committees (other than the Cabinet).  

 
Specifically, section 15 of the Act requires that four principles be followed in allocating committee 
seats:- 

 
(a) All seats on a committee cannot be allocated to the same political group; 

 

Page 16



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

3 

(b) The majority of the seats on each committee should be allocated to the political group 
holding the majority of seats on the council; 

 
(c) Subject to (a) and (b) above, the number of seats on the total of all the ordinary committees 

of the council allocated to each political group should bear the same proportion to the 
proportion of their seats on the council; 

 
(d) Subject to (a), (b) and (c) above, the number of seats on each ordinary committee of the 

council allocated to each political group should bear the same proportion to the proportion of 
their seats on the council. 

 
In order to fulfil these requirements in the order stated, and particularly to achieve the best fit of 
requirement (d) while maintaining requirement (c), it is usual for a small number of manual 
adjustments to be required to the allocations for individual committees. 

 

The Councils Constitution states in Part 2, Section 4.4 (v) under Functions of the Full Council: 
 
‘Agreeing and/or amending the responsibilities of committees, deciding on their composition and 
making the initial appointment in each Council year to them in accordance with  the statutory rules 
requiring political proportionality and compliance with the wishes of the political  groups’ 

 
And at Appendix a 2(d); 

 
‘Agreeing and/or amending the terms of reference of committees, deciding on their composition and 
making appointments to them subject to the Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990. In the event of changes to political balance, the Chief Executive shall have the 
authority to amend the appointments to comply with the rules of political balance in accordance with 
the wishes of the group leaders’ 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE COUNCIL 
 

16 July 2014 
 
1.  Revised Financial Regulations 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To approve the revised Financial Regulations and Procedures.    
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the revised Financial Regulations and Procedures be approved. 
 

 
Reasons 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations and Procedures need to be reviewed regularly and revised 
where necessary so that they reflect the current structure and requirements of the Council.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Financial Regulations are designed to ensure that the Council’s financial affairs are 

conducted in a proper, standardised and accountable manner. They set out for officers and 
members the practices and procedures which must be followed when dealing with financial 
and allied matters.  

 
1.2 The Regulations comprise Key Regulations and associated Financial Procedures. The Key 

Regulations set out the general principles which are to be followed and the Financial 
Procedures set out in detail the procedures which must be followed. This is in accordance 
with the best practice format as recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
1.3 As part of the arrangements to ensure good corporate governance of the Council, a review of 

the Regulations is now carried out on an annual basis. Following this year’s review some 
minor amendments have been made. Accordingly, revised Regulations have been compiled 
and are now submitted for your consideration and approval. 

  
2. Issues 

 
2.1 In the interest of efficiency, the whole document (65 pages) has not been circulated with the 

report. A full copy of the Regulations, showing the track changes which have been made, 
compared to the current Regulations, is available in the Members Room and a copy has also 
been placed on the Members’ Intranet site. 

 
 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
2 

2.2 The main changes are: 
 

� Reference to the Head of Human Resources changed to Acting Head of Human 
Resources; 

� Reference to the Head of Central Services changed to Monitoring Officer and Head of 
Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships; 

� Reference to the Head of Regeneration and Assets changed to the Executive Director 
(Re
[...]
esource Implications 
 

4.1 There are none. 
 
 

5. Major Risks  
 
5.1 There are none. 

 
 

6. List of Appendices 
 
6.1 A hard copy of the document showing the changes is available in the Members’ Room and a 

copy has also been placed on the Members’ Intranet site. 
 

 

7. Management Sign-Off 
 

Each of the designated boxes need to be signed off and dated before going to 
Executive Director/Corporate Service Manager for sign off: 
 Signed 

 
Dated 

 
Financial Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

  

 
Risk Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

  

 
Legal Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

  

 
H.R. Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

  

 
ICT Implications 
Discussed and Agreed 

  

 
Report Agreed by: 
Executive Director/ 
Head of Service 

  

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

1 

 
 REVIEW OF THE LIST OF OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

Submitted by:   Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & Partnerships 
(Mark Bailey) 

 
Portfolio: Finance & Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To set out the review of the Council’s ‘List of Outside Bodies’, as agreed at the Council’s Annual 
Meeting on 4th June 2014. The report includes a working definition for an ‘Outside Body’ as well as 
criteria for the Council to nominate Members to be a part of these outside bodies. Based on the 
criteria established in this report of the existing ‘List of Outside Bodies’, a number of changes have 
been made to the existing List of Outside Bodies and these are to be found at Appendix A. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Council is asked to consider the contents of the report and approve the changes proposed 
to the ‘List of Outside Bodies’ (found at Appendix A).  
 
Council is asked to agree that no additional bodies should be added to the list unless they 
meet the criteria set out in this report.  
 
Council is also asked to note the issues raised in the report, especially in relation to those 
outside bodies identified in the report.  
Reasons 
 
The existing ‘List of Outside Bodies’ includes around 80 such organisations on which Members are 
currently nominated to represent the Council. In order to ensure that resources are used efficiently, 
a review has been carried out and the list amended accordingly.  

 
Background 
 
At the Full Council meeting on 4 June 2014 it was agreed that the ‘List of Outside Bodies’ document  
(presented at Annual Council each year)  should be reviewed, with nominations frozen until this had 
been undertaken.  
 
Any councillor serving on an Outside Body, therefore, would also remain in post during this review 
period. 
 
The reasons for this review were: 

 

• To explore the sustainability of nominating elected members to serve on various outside bodies. 
The existing list now totals around 80 community groups, third sector institutions plus local, 
regional and national organisations. This represents a large amount of resources for a council of 
this size to commit.  
 

• To determine a process for adding and removing Outside Bodies to and from the list. 
 

 

• To reduce the amount of administrative time taken in managing the nominations annually. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

 

• To review the financial implications of NULBC Members attending Outside Body meetings, as – 
currently – Members can claim mileage and subsistence as part of their role in attending these 
meetings. In addition, the Council – in some cases – pays subscriptions to certain organisations 
and is also involved in the financial management processes of some Outside Bodies (with 
potential implications in relation to liability and other related financial matters) 

 

• To review the existing governance arrangements around existing Outside Bodies to establish 
whether they are fit for purpose and align with the Borough Council’s
[...]
tion rights 

 

 Staffordshire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 1 Local body 
Chair of Health 

Scrutiny 

 

P
age 37



  

  

 Staffordshire Health and Wellbeing Board 1 Local Body 
NBC does not 

currently have 

nomination rights 

 

 Staffordshire LGA – Staffs Connects 1 Local Body 
 LEADER 

 Staffordshire LGA – Waste Board 1 Local Body 
 PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FOR 

ENVIRONMENT & 

RECYCLING 

 Staffordshire Planning Forum 2 + sub Local Body 
Chair of Planning 

and Portfolio 

Holder for 

Regeneration, 

Planning and Town 

Centres  

(substitute Vice-

Chair of Planning)) 

 

 Staffordshire Playing Fields Association 1 Local Body Vacant 
TO BE 

CONFIRMED 

 Staffordshire Police and Crime Panel 1+ sub Local Body 
Portfolio Holder for 

Safer Communities 

 

 Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Strategic Partnership 1 Local Body 
 LEADER 

 West Midland Reserve Forces and Cadets Association 1 Regional Body Stubbs  

P
age 38



  

  

 West Midlands Employers 1 + sub Regional Body 
  

LEADER 

(SUBSTITUTE -  

PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER FOR 

FINANCE & 

RESOURCES 

 West Midlands Leaders Board 1 Regional Body 
Leader of the 

Council 

 

 

 West Midlands Regional Forces 1 Regional Body 

Mr D Clarke (former 

Mayor) 

THIS IS WEST 

MIDLAND 

REGIONAL 

FORCES & 

CADETS 

 Co-operative Councils Innovation Network  1 National Body Leader 
NOMINATIONS ON 

AN AD HOC BASIS 

 District Councils Network 1 National Body Leader  

 Local Government Information Unit 1 National Body LEADER  

 

 

 

P
age 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Page 41

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Budget 2014/15 - Virement Request
	6 Changes to Committee Membership and Amendment to the Size of the Audit and Risk Committee
	7 Revised Financial Regulations
	8 Outside Bodies
	List of Outside Bodies for Council 040714

	14 Motions of Members



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 16/07/14 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 16th July, 2014 

 
Present:-    Cllr Mrs Hailstones in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, Mrs Heames, Welsh, Mrs Johnson, 

Mrs Burnett, Cooper, Becket, Mrs Beech, Hambleton, 
Matthews, Mrs Hambleton, Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, 
Mrs Astle, Fear, Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Allport, Eagles, 
Kearon, Taylor.J, Waring, Loades, Holland, Bailey, 
Miss Cooper, Jones, Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Shenton, 
Mrs Simpson, Mrs Heesom, Sweeney, Tagg, Mrs Bates, 
White, Miss Mancey, Mrs Burgess, Eastwood, Baker, Plant, 
Stringer, Stubbs, Mrs Winfield, Rout, J Tagg, Harper, 
Huckfield, Naylon, Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Mrs Braithwaite, 
Wallace and Woolley 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Wemyss, Cllr Peers and Cllr Olszewski. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 4th June be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor thanked everyone who had come out on 25th June to support the Parade 
by C Company, The Mercian Regiment (Staffords). 
 
 
 

5. BUDGET 2014/15 - VIREMENT REQUEST  
 
A report was submitted seeking full Council’s approval for the virement of monies to 
pay for costs of appeals that have recently been received against the decisions by 
the Planning Committee to refuse two planning applications. 
 
Resolved: That Council approves funding of £75,500 from the Revenue 
Investment Fund and £36,500 from the Budget Support Fund to meet the costs and 
expenses of the appeals. 
 

6. CHANGES TO COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP AND AMENDMENT TO THE SIZE OF 
THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  
 



Council - 16/07/14 

 

2 

A report was submitted requesting that Council increase the number of members of 
the Audit and Risk Committee from five members (plus an independent member) to 
seven members (plus an independent member). 
 
The report also requested that Council agree to the requested changes to the 
Membership of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee; the Cleaner, Greener 
and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee; and the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved: a) That the size of the Audit and Risk Committee be increased to 
seven elected members (plus one independent member – Mr Phil Butters). 
 
b) That, due to the increase in membership, Cllr Sweeney be appointed to the 
Audit and Risk Committee 
 
c) That the appointment to the labour vacancy on the Audit and Risk Committee 
be dealt with under Appendix 4 of the Council’s Constitution (Scheme of Delegation), 
Section (22) which states that the Chief Executive in consultation with the appropriate 
political group can make appointments to all committees other than the Cabinet to 
give effect to the rule of political balance.  
 
c) That the following changes in membership of committees are agreed as 
follows: 
 

i) That Cllr Kyle Robinson replaces Cllr David Allport on the Cleaner, 
Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 

ii) That Cllr David Allport replaces Cllr Kyle Robinson on the Health and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

iii) That Cllr Amelia Rout is appointed to the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee. 

 
7. REVISED FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  

 
A report was submitted requesting Council to approve the revised Financial 
Regulations and Procedures. The Council’s Financial Regulations and Procedures 
needed to be reviewed regularly and revised where necessary so that they reflected 
the current structures and requirements of the Council. 
 
Resolved: That the revised Financial Regulations and Procedures be approved. 
 

8. OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
A report was submitted setting out the review of the Council’s ‘List of Outside 
Bodies’, as agreed at the Council’s Annual Meeting on 4th June 2014. The report 
included a working definition for an ‘Outside Body’ as well as criteria for the Council 
to nominate Members to be a part of these outside bodies. Based on the criteria 
established in the report of the existing ‘List of Outside Bodies’, a number of changes 
had been made to the existing List of Outside Bodies and these were found at 
Appendix A to the report. 
 
The existing ‘List of Outside Bodies’ included around 80 such organisations on which 
Members were currently nominated to represent the Council. In order to ensure that 
resources were used efficiently, a review had been carried out and the list amended 
accordingly. 



Council - 16/07/14 

3 

 
Resolved: 
 

a) That the changes proposed to the ‘List of Outside Bodies’ (found at 
Appendix A) be approved. 

 

b) That no additional bodies should be added to the list unless they meet 
the criteria set out in this report.  

 

c) That the issues raised in the report, especially in relation to those 
outside bodies identified in the report be noted. 
 

d) That the nominations listed on pages 5 and 6 of the second 
supplementary agenda be agreed. 

 
 
 

9. COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTES  
 

Resolved: That the following substitutes be agreed: 
 

 LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIB 
DEM 

UKIP 

Audit & Risk  Mark Holland Marion Reddish  

Employees 
Consultative 

Bert Proctor David Loades Marion Reddish  

 Sylvia Burgess Mark Holland   

Staffing 
Committee 

Bert Proctor David Loades Nigel Jones  

 Paul Waring    

Grants 
Assessment 

Hilda Johnson David Loades Marion Reddish  

 Colin 
Eastwood 

Mark Holland   

 Billy Welsh    

Joint Parking Amelia Rout Stephen Sweeney  Eileen 
Braithwaite 

Licensing Dave Stringer David Loades Marion Reddish  

  Stephen Sweeney   

Member 
Development 

Kyle Robinson Mark Holland Nigel Jones  

 Dave Stringer    

 Tony Kearon    

Conservation 
Advisory 

Kyle Robinson Stephen Sweeney   

 Sylvia Burgess    

Public 
Protection 

Joan Winfield Stephen Sweeney Nigel Jones  

 Tony Kearon Gillian Heesom   

 Billy Welsh David Loades   

Standards 
Committee 

Elsie Bates Stephen Sweeney Nigel Jones  



Council - 16/07/14 

 

4 

 Sophia Baker David Loades   

Health & Well 
Being Scrutiny 

Gill Williams Stephen Sweeney Marion Reddish  

 Bert Proctor Mark Holland   

Active & 
Cohesive 
Communities 
SC 

Joan Winfield Stephen Sweeney Marion Reddish  

 Rob Wallace David Loades,   

  Mark Holland   

Cleaner, 
Greener & 
Safer 
Communities 
SC 

Hilda Johnson Julie Cooper Nigel Jones  

 Dave Allport David Loades   

  Stephen Sweeney   

Economic 
Development & 
Enterprise SC 

Glyn Plant Stephen Sweeney Nigel Jones  

  Andrew Fear   

  Paul Northcote   

Finance, 
Resources and 
Partnerships 
SC 

Sylvia Burgess David Loades Marion Reddish  

 Elsie Bates Mark Holland   

 
 
 

10. THISTLEBERRY PARKWAY CYCLE PATH AND LIGHTING  
 
A report was submitted to seek approval of the masterplan for the Thistleberry 
Parkway Neighbourhood Park drawn up as a result of a consultation exercise 
undertaken with the local community and other stakeholders. 
 
The report also sought approval to proceed with the first phase of the proposals to 
improve the parkway. 
 
Resolved: a) That the masterplan proposals for the parkway be approved. 
 
b) That the first phase of the project, to improve the cycleway running through 
the park and provide lighting be approved. 
 
c) That the Executive Director – Operational Services be authorised to seek 
tenders for the works and, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Recycling accept the lowest suitable tender within the available funding. 
 

11. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 
A verbal statement was provided by the Leader of the Council on the activities and 
decisions of Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan.  The Leader confirmed 
that a written copy of the statement would be distributed the next day and that a 
written report would be provided in writing prior to the meeting in the future. 



Council - 16/07/14 

5 

 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

12. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE  SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Resolved: That the reports and information be received.  
 

13. REPORTS FROM THE CHAIRS OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEES  
 
Resolved: That the reports and the information be received. 
 

14. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, APPROPRIATE CABINET MEMBER OR 
COMMITTEE CHAIR  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

15. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  
 
A motion had been submitted by Cllr Nigel Jones and seconded by Cllr Mrs Reddish 
in relation to the Council’s Enforcement Policy. 
 
Resolved: That under the provisions of Procedure Rule 12, as this matter was 
within the remit of the Public Protection Committee, the matter was referred to that 
Committee.  
 

16. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
No petitions were received. 
 

17. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

CLLR MRS HAILSTONES  
Chair 

 


